



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES' :
RETIREMENT FUND and CITY OF :
STERLING HEIGHTS GENERAL :
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, :
derivatively and on behalf of SIMON :
PROPERTY GROUP, INC., :

Plaintiffs Below, :
Appellants, :

v. :

MELVYN E. BERGSTEIN, LARRY C. :
GLASSCOCK, KAREN N. HORN, :
ALLAN HUBBARD, REUBEN S. :
LEIBOWITZ, DANIEL C. SMITH, J. :
ALBERT SMITH, JR., HERBERT :
SIMON, DAVID SIMON, and RICHARD :
S. SOKOLOV, :

Defendants Below, :
Appellees, :

and :

SIMON PROPERTY GROUP, INC., :

Nominal Defendant Below, :
Appellee. :

No. 199, 2015

APPEAL FROM THE OPINION
AND ORDER DATED MARCH
27, 2015 OF THE COURT OF
CHANCERY OF THE STATE
OF DELAWARE IN C.A. No.
10249-VCL

APPELLANTS' AMENDED REPLY BRIEF

COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Dated: July 23, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stuart M. Grant

Stuart M. Grant (Del. I.D. # 2526)
Michael J. Barry (Del. I.D. # 4368)
Nathan A. Cook (Del. I.D. # 4841)
David M. Haendler (Del. I.D. # 5899)
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
T: (302) 622-7000

/s/ Pamela S. Tikellis

Pamela S. Tikellis (Del. I.D. # 2172)
Scott M. Tucker (Del. I.D. # 4925)
Tiffany Cramer (Del. I.D. #4998)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
T: (302) 656-2500

*Attorneys for Delaware County Employees'
Retirement Fund and City of Sterling
Heights General Employees' Retirement
System, Plaintiffs Below-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ ANSWERING BRIEF CONCEDES THAT MATERIAL FACTUAL DISPUTES EXIST	1
II. THE ARONSON STANDARD APPLIES.....	2
III. PLAINTIFFS’ DETAILED ALLEGATIONS RAISE A “REASONABLE DOUBT” AS TO WHETHER THE AMENDED AWARD WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF BUSINESS JUDGMENT.....	5
A. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES FACTS RAISING A REASONABLE DOUBT AS TO WHETHER THE APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED AWARD SATISFIED THE DIRECTORS’ DUTY OF LOYALTY.....	5
B. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES FACTS RAISING A REASONABLE DOUBT AS TO WHETHER THE APPROVAL OF THE AMENDED AWARD SATISFIED THE DIRECTORS’ DUTY OF CARE	7
C. MONETARY LIABILITY IS NOT THE <i>SINE QUA NON</i> OF ARONSON’S SECOND PRONG SINCE, IF IT WERE, THE DUTY OF CARE WOULD BE UNENFORCEABLE IN DERIVATIVE LAWSUITS	13
D. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE RETROACTIVE BONUS CONSTITUTED WASTE	16
IV. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD IS NOT INDEPENDENT AND DISINTERESTED.....	17
A. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD FACED A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF LIABILITY	17
B. ALL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD FACE NON-MONETARY CONSIDERATIONS COMPROMISING THEIR INDEPENDENCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996)	15
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halpert v. Zhang</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 406 (D. Del. Aug. 8, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. Am. Country Holdings, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 735 (Del. Ch. 2008)	20
<i>Buerger v. Apfel</i> , 2012 WL 893163 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2012)	11
<i>Chaffin v. GNI Grp., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 721569 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1999).....	15
<i>Citron v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)	2, 3
<i>Conrad v. Blank</i> , 940 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2007)	18
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 2394045 (Del. May 14, 2015)	14, 15
<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 2012 WL 161590 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Goldman Sachs, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	10
<i>Gotham Partners, LP v. Hallwood Realty Partners, LP</i> , 2000 WL 1476663 (Del. Ch. 2000)	19
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1996).....	16

<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006)	2, 3
<i>In re Jefferies Grp. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8059-CB (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2013)	4
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> 2011 WL 227634 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	3
<i>Katz v. Halperin</i> , 1996 WL 66006 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1996)	4
<i>La. Mun. Police Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Fertitta</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2009)	5
<i>Lampers v. Bergstein</i> , C.A. No. 7764-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2014).....	16
<i>London v. Tyrrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	15
<i>Malpiede v. Towson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986)	1
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	13, 14, 16
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	19, 20
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	19
<i>Paolino v. Mace Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 652894 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....	18
<i>Pfeiffer v. Leedle</i> , 2013 WL 5988416 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2013)	8

<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007)	2, 12
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999)	8
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012) and <i>MCG</i>	16, 17
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch 2011)	5
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2010 WL 1838968 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2010).....	10
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.3d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)	11
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1995)	4
<i>Viola v. Viola</i> , 53 A.3d 303 (Del. 2012)	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	1
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	12
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	12, 13
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	1
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	13

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(6).....18
8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7).....7, 13, 14,15

Other Authorities

E. Norman Veasey, Jesse A. Finkelstein and C. Stephen Bigler,
*Delaware Supports Directors with a Three-Legged Stool of
Limited Liability, Indemnification and Insurance*,
42 *Bus. Law.* 399 (1987)14

Simone M. Sepe, *Making Sense of Executive Compensation*,
36 *Del. J. Corp. L.* 189 (2011).....7

Michael B. Snyder, HR Series,
1 *Comp. and Benefits*, § 2:32.4 (July 2015).....7
